Tribunaux décisionnels Ontario Tribunal d'appel en matière de permis



Citation: Walker v. Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, 2023 ONLAT MVDA 14678

Licence Appeal Tribunal File Number: 14678/MVDA

Appeal from a Notice of Proposal to Refuse Registration issued by the Registrar under the *Motor Vehicle Dealers Act*, 2002, S.O. 2002, c. 30, Sched. B

Between:

Wayne Walker

Appellant

and

Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Respondent

CONSENT ORDER

ADJUDICATOR: Avril A. Farlam, Vice-Chair

APPEARANCES:

For the Appellant: Michael Burokas, Counsel

For the Respondent: Husein Panju, Counsel

BACKGROUND

- [1] Wayne Walker (the "appellant") appealed the Notice of Proposal to Refuse Registration dated February 22, 2023, 2023 (the "NOP") issued by the Registrar, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002 (the "respondent") under the under the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, S.O. 2002, c. 30, Sched. B (the "Act").
- [2] The ground for the NOP is that the appellant's past conduct and his making of false statements in an application for registration are inconsistent with the intention and objective of the Act, and therefore warrants his disentitlement to registration under the Act.
- [3] The appellant disputes the grounds set out in the NOP for the reasons set out in the Notice of Appeal.
- [4] Both parties have advised the Tribunal that they have resolved the issues in dispute and that both parties consent to the registration of the appellant under the Act on the terms and conditions set out in Schedule A signed by the appellant on May 4, 2023.
- [5] Further, both parties have confirmed that pursuant to section 4.1 of the *Statutory Powers Procedure Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. S 2 (the "SPPA"), they waive the requirements of a hearing and consent to an Order of the Tribunal to allow the appellant's registration on the terms and conditions set out on Schedule A signed by the appellant on May 4, 2023 and signed by the respondent.
- [6] A copy of the agreed upon terms and conditions signed by both parties is attached as Schedule A to this Order.

ON CONSENT OF BOTH PARTIES, I ORDER:

[7] Pursuant to s. 4.1 of the SPPA and on the consent of the parties, I dispose of this proceeding without a hearing on the terms and conditions signed by the appellant

May 4, 2023 and by the respondent, attached to this order as Schedule A, which Schedule A is incorporated and made part of this Order.

LICENCE APPEAL TRIBUNAL

Avril A. Farlam, Vice-Chair

Released: May 17, 2023